

ТНЕ

SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PART IV

Published by Authority

	Vol. LXXIX	1st July, 2024	No. 14
--	------------	----------------	---------------

Swk. L. G. 48

THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES ORDINANCE, 1996

THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (SEBUYAU DISTRICT COUNCIL) ORDER, 2024

(Made under section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Local Authorities Ordinance, 1996 *[Cap. 20]*, the Yang di-Pertua Negeri has made the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Local Authorities (Sebuyau District Council) Order, 2024, and shall come into force on 1st day of October, 2024.

Establishment of Sebuyau District Council

2. It is declared that there shall be established in the Samarahan Division, a local authority of the status of a District Council to be known by the name of Sebuyau District Council.

Administration of Sebuyau District Council

3.—(1) The Sebuyau District Council shall administer the area described and defined in paragraph (2)(*e*) under the Schedule to the Administrative Areas Order, 2022 [*Swk. L.N. 65/2022*], which shall be its area of jurisdiction for the purposes of the Local Authorities Ordinance, 1996 [*Cap. 20*].

(2) For the purpose of administering the Sebuyau District Council established under this Order, the Council shall—

(*a*) consist of a Chairman, a Deputy Chairman and not less than six and not more than thirty other Councillors appointed in accordance with section 12 of the Local Authorities Ordinance, 1996 [*Cap. 20*]; and

(b) have jurisdiction over all persons within its area of jurisdiction; and

(c) exercise all the powers and discharged all duties conferred on a local authority by the Local Authorities Ordinance, 1996 [*Cap. 20*] and any other written laws.

Dated this 24th day of June, 2024.

DATUK AMAR PROF. DR. SIM KUI HIAN

Minister for Public Health, Housing and Local Government Sarawak

MLGH/L/198(6)

Swk. L. G. 49

THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES ORDINANCE, 1996

THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (SIBURAN DISTRICT COUNCIL) ORDER, 2024

(Made under section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Local Authorities Ordinance, 1996 *[Cap. 20]*, the Yang di-Pertua Negeri has made the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Local Authorities (Siburan District Council) Order, 2024, and shall come into force on 1st day of October, 2024.

Establishment of Siburan District Council

2. It is declared that there shall be established in the Serian Division, a local authority of the status of a District Council to be known by the name of Siburan District Council.

Administration of Siburan District Council

3.—(1) The Siburan District Council shall administer the area described and defined in paragraph (3)(c) under the Schedule to the Administrative Areas Order, 2022 [Swk. L.N. 65/2022], which shall be its area of jurisdiction for the purposes of the Local Authorities Ordinance, 1996 [Cap. 20].

(2) For the purpose of administering the Siburan District Council established under this Order, the Council shall—

(*a*) consist of a Chairman, a Deputy Chairman and not less than six and not more than thirty other Councillors appointed in accordance with section 12 of the Local Authorities Ordinance, 1996 *[Cap. 20]*; and

(b) have jurisdiction over all persons within its area of jurisdiction; and

(c) exercise all the powers and discharged all duties conferred on a local authority by the Local Authorities Ordinance, 1996 [*Cap. 20*] and any other written laws.

Dated this 24th day of June, 2024.

DATUK AMAR PROF. DR. SIM KUI HIAN Minister for Public Health, Housing and Local Government Sarawak

MLGH/L/197(4)



DICETAK OLEH PERCETAKAN NASIONAL MALAYSIA BERHAD, KUCHING, SARAWAK BAGI PIHAK DAN DENGAN KUASA PERINTAH KERAJAAN SARAWAK

